
House Committee on Agriculture, Land Use, Natural Resources and Water 
Re: Oregon Fish and Wildlife Commission Structure 

The undersigned organizations represent a broad and diverse section of stakeholders who are 
invested in, and affected by, the policy and rule-making decisions of the Oregon Department of 
Fish & Wildlife (ODFW) Commission. 


The current statute governing the representation of the commission must be revised due to 
Oregon!s addition of a sixth congressional district. The current statute, housed in ORS 
496.090, aligns Commission representation by population, leaving two-thirds of the state 
under-represented within the Commission structure, yet containing a large portion of the state’s 
most necessary and impactful habitat and wildlife. It is our assertion that a decision-making 
body tasked with managing wildlife and habitat across the diverse landscape of Oregon should 
equally represent that diversity in its structure.


Regional representation, such as the utilization of the five river basin management areas, would 
provide an equitable and more diverse representation of the state. In addition to the five 
positions specific to the river basin management areas, the current statute stipulating one at-
large member residing west of the summit of the Cascade Mountains and one at-large member 
residing to the east of the summit should be retained to maintain the 7-member commission. 


The five river basin management areas have statutory precedent in ORS 536.022 as the 
regional representation for establishing the Oregon Water Resources Commission. This model 
has provided equitable representation for all Oregon citizens regarding the imperative issues 
surrounding water policy and would do the same when applied to wildlife and habitat 
management policies. 


A regional representation model ensures that all of Oregon!s natural resources, wildlife, and 
habitat needs are included in a truly diverse and equitable Commission structure. This ensures 
the best management decisions for Oregon!s wildlife, habitat, and the public at large.


It is our recommendation that the governing statute should retain the stipulation of Commission 
appointments possessing a background in natural resources to ensure an understanding of all 
the varying interests and stakeholder viewpoints. Additionally, the commission appointments 
should continue to be nominated by the Governor and confirmed by the Senate, as is current 
statutory practice. 


We urge your support for a Commission structure that provides Oregon’s wildlife and habitat 
with the diverse regional representation needed to ensure proper management of the State’s 
resources. 




Amy Patrick, Oregon Hunters Association amy@oregonhunters.org 

Keely Hopkins, Congressional Sportsmen’s Foundation khopkins@congressionalsportsmen.org 

Lauren Poor, Oregon Farm Bureau lauren@oregonfb.org 

Charles Whitwam, Howl for Wildlife charles.whitwam@gmail.com 

Wayne Endicott, Oregon Bow Hunters info@thebowrack.com 

Tammy Dennee, Oregon Cattlemen’s Association tammy.dennee@orcattle.com 

Cristina Jones, Fur Takers of America cjonesfta@gmail.com 

Michael O’Casey, Theadore Roosevelt Conservation Partnership  mocasey@trcp.org 

Kyle Williams, Oregon Forest Industries Council kyle@ofic.com 

Matt Little, Ducks Unlimited  mlittle@ducks.org 

Krista Modlin, Oregon Chapter of National Wild Turkey Federation  kmodlin@nwtf.net 

Roger Beyer, Oregon Seed Council roger@rwbeyer.com 

Leonard Krug, Oregon Anglers Alliance oregonanglersalliance@outlook.com 

Bill Richardson, Rocky Mountain Elk Foundation brichardson@rmef.org 

April Snell, Oregon Water Resources Congress aprils@owrc.org 

Kerry Spurgin, Oregon State Shooting Association & Oregon Association of Shooting Ranges 
kerry.spurgin@gmail.com 

Kevin Martin, Oregon Chapter of Wild Sheep Foundation kevindmartin63@gmail.com. 

Ian Isaacson, Oregon Chapter of Backcountry Hunters & Anglers iandavidisaacson@gmail.com 

Chris Tymeson, Safari Club International ctymeson@scifirstforhunters.org 

Stan Steele, Oregon Trappers Association riverrunguide@yahoo.com  

Tami Kerr, Oregon Dairy Farmers Association tami.kerr@oregondairyfarmers.org 

Paul Anderes, Union County Commissioner, on behalf of Eastern Oregon Counties Association 
panderes@union-county.org 
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